

No. 20-493

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, THE TRIBAL COUNCIL, THE
TRIBAL GOVERNOR MICHAEL SILVAS OR HIS SUCCESSOR,
PETITIONERS

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General
Counsel of Record

BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
KATHRYN M. CHERRY
Assistant Solicitors General

CHRISTOPHER J.F. GALIARDO
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
I. Texas’s Longstanding Public Policy Against Gambling.....	2
II. The “Trust Relationship” Among the Restoration Act Tribes, Texas, and Congress	5
III. Statutory Background	9
A. Public Law 280.....	9
B. The Restoration Act	10
C. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	13
IV. Litigation over Gaming on Pueblo Lands	14
A. The Pueblo’s prior efforts to evade the limits of the Restoration Act.....	14
B. This litigation.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	19
I. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Interpreted the Plain Language of the Restoration Act	19
A. The plain language of section 107(a) federalizes all of Texas’s gaming laws	20
B. <i>Cabazon Band</i> does not change this outcome	24
1. Assuming <i>Cabazon Band</i> applies, its prohibitory/regulatory distinction does not when tribes are subject to federal law	24

III

2. Congress did not incorporate <i>Cabazon Band</i> into the gaming provisions of the Restoration Act	27
3. The “public policy” test from <i>Cabazon Band</i> should not be expanded because it is unworkable.....	29
C. Because IGRA is inconsistent with the Restoration Act, the Restoration Act controls.....	33
II. The Restoration Act’s Structure and History Confirm the Fifth Circuit’s View	36
A. The structure of the Restoration Act is consistent with <i>Ysleta I</i> ’s interpretation of section 107(a)	36
B. The negotiating history of the Restoration Act demonstrates that Congress federalized Texas gaming law	41
C. Congress has reconfirmed <i>Ysleta I</i> by acquiescing in its interpretation of the Restoration Act.....	43
III. The Lower Courts Correctly Concluded that the Pueblo’s Activities Violate Texas Law	45
Conclusion	47

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	43
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	29
<i>Barker v. Texas</i> , 12 Tex. 273 (1854)	3
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	45
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	20, 22, 41
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	41
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	10
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va.</i> <i>Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	27
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate</i> <i>Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	44
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	34, 37
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	21, 22

Cases (ctd.):

<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)	37
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Rylie</i> , 602 S.W.3d 459 (Tex. 2020).....	2, 3, 4
<i>City of Wink v. Griffith Amusement Co.</i> , 100 S.W.2d 695 (Tex. 1936).....	3, 5
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Ct.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	34
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015)	21, 22
<i>Doe v. Mann</i> , 415 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005)	29, 31
<i>Env't Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	34
<i>Fry v. Pfler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	33
<i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	3
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	34
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>In re Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1866)	9

VI

Page(s)

Cases (ctd.):

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015) 23

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
568 U.S. 519 (2013) 23

Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 553 (2017) 28

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013) 38

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) *passim*

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014) 45

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 34

N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405 (1973) 23

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979) 20

Rice v. Rehner,
463 U.S. 713 (1983) 29

Solem v. Bartlett,
465 U.S. 463 (1984) 41

State v. Amvets Post No. 80,
541 S.W.2d 481
(Tex. App.—Dallas 1976, no writ) 4

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,
566 U.S. 560 (2012) 20

VII

Page(s)

Cases (ctd.):

Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex.,
918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*,
140 S. Ct. 855 (2020) 11

Texas v. del Sur Pueblo,
31 F. App'x 835 (5th Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*,
537 U.S. 815 (2002) 15

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
220 F. Supp. 2d 668 (W.D. Tex. 2001) 8, 10, 15

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
431 F. App'x 326 (5th Cir. 2011) (per
curiam), *cert. denied*, 565 U.S. 1114 (2012)..... 14, 15

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
No. EP-99-cv-320-KC, 2015 WL 1003879
(W.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2015)..... 15

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
No. EP-99-cv-320-KC, 2016 WL 3039991
(W.D. Tex. May 27, 2016) 15, 31, 32

*Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div.,
Avco Corp. v. United Auto., Aerospace, Agric.
Implement Workers of Am., Int'l Union*,
523 U.S. 653 (1998) 28

United States v. Candelaria,
271 U.S. 432 (1926) 6-7

United States v. Dakota,
796 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1986) 26, 27, 29

United States v. Hagen,
951 F.2d 261 (10th Cir. 1991) 29

VIII

Page(s)

Cases (ctd.):

<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	45
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	7
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 205 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980)	22
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016)	33
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 784 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	9
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1983)	39

Constitutional Provisions, Statues, and Rules:

N.J. Const. art. IV, 7, 2 (1844).....	3
Tex. Const.:	
art. III, § 47.....	4
art. III, § 47(b).....	5
art. IV, § 22.....	8
Tex. Const. of 1845 art. VII, § 17.....	3

IX

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):

5 U.S.C.:	
§ 552 (2007).....	27
§ 2302(b)(8)(A)	21
10 U.S.C.:	
§ 918	30
§ 920b(d)	31
§ 920b(f)	31
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	9
25 U.S.C.:	
§§ 152-62a	6
§ 1321(a).....	10
§ 1322(a).....	10
§ 1915(c).....	38
§ 2701(3).....	13
§ 2701(5).....	13, 35
§ 2703(6).....	13
§ 2703(7)(A)(ii)	13
§ 2703(7)(B)(ii)	14, 19
§ 2703(8).....	14
§ 2710(b)	13
§ 2710(b)(1)(A)	35
§ 2710(d)	14
§ 5601	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	39
33 U.S.C. § 1365	39
42 U.S.C. § 7604	39
Pub. L. 83-280 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
Tiwa Indians Act, Pub. L. No. 90-287, 82 Stat. 93 (1968)	8

Constitutional Provisions, Statues, and Rules (ctd.):

Seminole Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. 100-228, 101 Stat. 1556 (1987).....	40
Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704 (1987)	40
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama-Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987):	
§ 103(a)	35
§ 105(f)	<i>passim</i>
§ 107(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 107(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 107(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 326.5 (1987)	25
1843 Iowa Rev. Stat. ch. 49, § 36.....	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. ch. 220 (1842).....	3
1822 R.I. Public Laws 408	3
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:	
§ 125.0015	4
§ 125.0015(a)(5)	17
§ 125.002(d).....	46
Tex. Occ. Code:	
§ 2001.001	5
§ 2001.051	5, 38
§ 2001.551(c).....	46

Constitutional Provisions, Statues, and Rules (ctd.):

Tex. Penal Code:

§ 12.01	46
§ 47.01(4)(A)	16, 19, 45
§ 47.01(7).....	4
§ 47.02(a)(3)	4
§ 47.02(a).....	4
§ 47.02(b)	4
§ 47.02(c)(1)	5
§ 47.03(a)(1)	4
§ 47.03(a)(5).....	4
§ 47.04(a).....	4
§ 47.06(a).....	4
§ 47.06(c).....	4
§ 47.09(a)(1)(A).....	5
Act of June 25, 1837 (Tex.)	2
Act of Aug. 11, 1981, 67th Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 11, 1981 Tex. Gen. Laws 85	5
Amendments Adopted in 1979 and 1980, 1981 Tex. Gen. Laws 4227	5
Vt. Stat. tit. 28, §§ 5-6 (1839)	3
78 Fed. Reg. 37,998	46

Miscellaneous:

133 Cong. Rec. 22,114 (1987).....	43
<i>Actions</i> , Tex. H.R. Con. Res. 133, 87th Leg., R.S. (2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p8aksnr (last visited Jan. 8, 2022).....	4

XII

Page(s)

Miscellaneous (ctd.):

ALFONSO ORTIZ, THE TEWA WORLD: SPACE,
 TIME, BEING, AND BECOMING IN A PUEBLO
 SOCIETY (1972) 11

ANTHONY N. CABOT & KEITH C. MILLER, THE
 LAW OF GAMBLING AND REGULATED
 GAMING (3d ed. 2021) 32

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER,
 READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF
 LEGAL TEXTS (2012) 20, 43

Charles F. Wilkinson & Eric R. Biggs, *The
 Evolution of the Termination Policy*,
 5 AM. INDIAN L. REV. 139 (1977) 7

Cross-Petition for Writ of Certiorari,
Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
 No. 94-1310, 1995 WL 17048828 (U.S. 1995) 36

CORNELL INSTITUTE ON ORGANIZED CRIME,
 THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE LAW OF
 GAMBLING 1776-1976 (1976)..... 3, 11

DONALD L. FIXICO, TERMINATION AND
 RELOCATION: FEDERAL INDIAN POLICY
 1945-1960 (1990) 8

FELIX S. COHEN,
 HANDBOOK OF INDIAN LAW (2019)..... 6, 9

H.R. 759, 116th Cong. (2019)..... 44

H.R. 4372, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 44

H.R. 2208, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 44

H.R. 4372, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 44

H.R. 4502, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 44

H.R. 4985, 115th Cong. (2018)..... 44

XIII

Page(s)

Miscellaneous (ctd.):

H.R. 4985, The “Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama-Coushatta Tribes of Texas Equal and Fair Opportunity Settlement Act” Before the H. Sub-Comm. on Indian, Insular, & Alaska Native Affairs, 115th Cong. (2018) 34

H.R. Con. Res. 103, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953), 67 Stat. B132 7

Implementation of the Texas Restoration Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 107th Cong. 7 (2002) 44

Indian Gaming: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 111th Cong. 40 (2010)..... 44

Joshua C. Tate, Gambling and the Law in the Nineteenth Century South: Evidence from Nacogdoches County, Texas, 1838-1839, 15 J. OF S. LEGAL HIST. 131 (2007)..... 2, 3

Kirsten Matoy Carlson, Congress, Tribal Recognition, and Legislative-Administrative Multiplicity, 91 IND. L.J. 955 (2016)..... 13

Paul H. Brietzke & Teresa L. Kline, The Law and Economics of Native American Casinos, 78 NEB. L. REV. 2633 (1999)..... 32-33

Paul Langford, A Polite and Commercial People: England 1727-1783, 6 NEW OXFORD HIST. OF ENG. (J.M. Roberts ed., 1966) 3

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Ashcroft v. Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Ok., No. 03-740, 2003 WL 22873066 (U.S. 2004) 31

XIV

Page(s)

Miscellaneous (ctd.):

Philip N. Hogen, Letter to Mayor Karl S.
Cook, Jr., Metlakatla Indian Community
(June 4, 2008) 46

ROBERT GOODMAN, LEGALIZED GAMBLING
AS A STRATEGY FOR ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT (1994)..... 32

Robert Middlekauff, *The Glorious Cause: The
American Revolution, 1763-1789*, 3
OXFORD HIST. OF THE UNITED STATES
(David M. Kennedy ed., 2005)..... 6

S. 3654, 112th Cong. (2012) 44

S. Comm. on the Interior & Insular Affairs,
94th Cong., Rep. on Public Law 280
(Comm. Print 1975) 10

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988)..... 32, 38, 41

*Sen. Cornyn sends letter opposing Alabama-
Coushatta Tribe’s gaming facility,*
KTRE (Oct. 16, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/y8bmjwp3>..... 44

Timothy J. Droske, *The New Battleground for
Public Law 280 Jurisdiction: Sex Offender
Registration in Indian Country,*
101 NW. U.L. REV. 897 (2007) 30

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. JM-17 (1983) 8

Tex. H.R. Con. Res. 133, 87th Leg., R.S. (2021)
(introduced Apr. 14, 2021) 4

Tex. S.J. Res. 18, 66th Leg., R.S., 1979 Tex.
Gen. Laws 3221..... 5

Miscellaneous (ctd.):

Texas Lottery Comm'n Order No. 14-0056 (Aug. 12, 2014)	46
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....	6
THE RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1987)	21
U.S. Gen. Accounting Off. GAO-02-49, <i>Indian Issues: Improvements Needed in Tribal Recognition Process</i> 25-26 (Nov. 2001), https://tinyurl.com/GA0249	13
